

**ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS**

**DIVISION ONE**

State of Arizona,

Appellant,

v.

Ian Mitcham,

Appellee.

No. 1 CA-CR 23-0014

Maricopa County Superior Court  
No. CR 2018-118086-001

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
AND ACLU OF ARIZONA IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Jared G. Keenan (AZ Bar #027068)  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation of Arizona  
3707 North 7th Street, Suite 235  
Phoenix, AZ 85014  
(602) 650-1854

Vera Eidelman\*  
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation  
125 Broad Street, 18<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2500  
veidelman@aclu.org  
*\*Pro Hac Vice Motion Forthcoming*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii**

**STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....1**

**INTRODUCTION.....1**

**ARGUMENT.....3**

**I. DNA contains an individual’s highly personal and sensitive information  
.....3**

**II. Extracting an individual’s genetic material and generating a DNA  
profile from it constitutes a search and seizure.....7**

**III. The DNA in an individual’s blood cannot be extracted or analyzed in  
violation of the scope of consent under which the blood was obtained..16**

**A. Extracting and analyzing a person’s DNA is a separate Fourth  
Amendment event from the collection of their blood to conduct a  
blood alcohol test..... 18**

**B. Exceptions to the warrant requirement cannot be lumped together  
into one “lawfully obtained” category to avoid Fourth Amendment  
scrutiny .....20**

**C. Consent to a blood draw for a specific search does not rob all of the  
information contained in that blood of Fourth Amendment  
protection.....23**

**D. Allowing warrantless DNA testing of any biological material lawfully  
in the State’s possession would have far-reaching and troubling  
consequences.....25**

**CONCLUSION.....30**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abel v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 217 (1960) .....	22
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009) .....	17
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 579 U.S. 438 (2016).....	8
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988) .....	22, 23
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) .....	8, 13, 23
<i>Commonwealth v. Arzola</i> , 26 N.E.3d 185 (2015) .....	13, 16
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001) .....	14
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013) .....	23
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991) .....	17
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983) .....	25
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018) .....	21
<i>Florida v. Wells</i> , 495 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	21
<i>Gray v. State</i> , 441 A.2d 209 (Del. 1981).....	24
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987) .....	13

<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990) .....	16
<i>Illinois v. Lafayette</i> , 462 U.S. 640 (1983) .....	14
<i>Johnson v. VanderKooi</i> , 983 N.W.2d 779 (Mich. 2022) .....	6
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001) .....	13
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	16
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 569 U.S. 435 (2013) .....	5
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013) .....	17
<i>Norman-Bloodsaw v. Lawrence Berkeley Lab.</i> , 135 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	8
<i>People v. Buza</i> , 413 P.3d 1132 (Cal. 2018).....	9, 13
<i>People v. Hughes</i> , 958 N.W.2d 98 (Mich. 2020) .....	20
<i>People v. Mendez</i> , 73 Misc. 3d 715 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2021).....	16
<i>Raynor v. State</i> , 99 A.3d 753 (Md. 2014).....	15
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973) .....	17
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Execs. ' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989) .....	8, 19
<i>State v. Green</i> , 826 A.2d 486 (Md. 2003).....	24
<i>State v. Grega</i> , 721 A.2d 445 (Vt. 1998).....	24
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 313 S.E.2d 236 (N.C. Ct. App. 1984) .....	24

<i>State v. Medina</i> , 102 A.3d 661 (Vt. 2014).....	9
<i>Thompson v. Spitzer</i> , 307 Cal. Rptr. 3d 183 (Cal. Ct. App. 2023) .....	15
<i>United States v. Amerson</i> , 483 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	8, 20
<i>United States v. Bosse</i> , 898 F.2d 113 (9th Cir. 1990).....	24
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 690 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	8, 9, 12, 20
<i>United States v. Ganas</i> 755 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	18
<i>United States v. Hasbajrami</i> , 945 F.3d 641 (2d Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984) .....	16
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 571 F. Supp. 2d 696 (E.D. Va. 2008).....	16
<i>United States v. McFarley</i> , 991 F.2d 1188 (4th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Walter v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 649 (1980) .....	17
<b>Statutes</b>	
A.R.S. § 13-1426.....	29
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
A.A. Oleiwi et al., <i>The Relative DNA-Shedding Propensity of the Palm and Finger Surfaces</i> , 55 <i>Sci. &amp; Justice</i> 329 (2015).....	23
<i>About the National Health and Nutrition Examination Survey</i> , CDC.....	27
<i>About Us</i> , Health Resources & Services Admin .....	27
Andrea Roth, “ <i>Spit and Acquit</i> ”: <i>Prosecutors as Surveillance Entrepreneurs</i> , 107 <i>Cal. L. Rev.</i> 405 (2019).....	14
Angelo P. Giardino et al., <i>Child Sexual Abuse</i> , <i>Medscape</i> (Nov. 29, 2021).....	29

Barkur S. Shastry, <i>SNPs: Impact on Gene Function and Phenotype</i> , 578 <i>Methods Molecular Biology</i> 3 (2009).....	4
Bridget Algee-Hewitt et al., <i>Individual Identifiability Predicts Population Identifiability in Forensic Microsatellite Markers</i> , 26 <i>Current Biology</i> 935 (2016).....	6
<i>Chemical Emergency Response</i> , Arizona State Public Health Laboratory (Jan. 2010).....	29
<i>Compare DNA Tests</i> , 23andMe .....	4
Crystal Grant, <i>Police Are Using Newborn Genetic Screening to Search for Suspects, Threatening Privacy and Public Health</i> , ACLU (July 26, 2022) .....	30
<i>DNA Analysis and CODIS Searching</i> , NamUs.....	27
<i>DNA Relationship Testing Procedures</i> , U.S. Department of State .....	27
<i>Exposure Assessment Tools by Approaches - Exposure Reconstruction (Biomonitoring and Reverse Dosimetry)</i> , United States Environmental Protection Agency (last updated April 12, 2023) .....	26
Frequently Asked Questions on CODIS and NDIS, FBI .....	5, 14
<i>Guidance for Collection, Transport, and Submission of Specimens for Ebolavirus Testing</i> , CDC (Dec. 6, 2022).....	26
<i>Guide to Laboratory Services: Chemistry Addendum</i> , Arizona Department of Health Services (Aug. 2017) .....	28
<i>Guidelines for Human Biospecimen Storage, Tracking, Sharing, and Disposal within the NIH Intramural Research Program</i> , National Institutes of Health (Sept. 2019) .....	26
<i>Interim Guidelines for Collecting and Handling of Clinical Specimens for COVID-19 Testing</i> , CDC (July 15, 2022).....	27
Mayra M. Bañuelos, et al., <i>Associations Between Forensic Loci and Expression Levels of Neighboring Genes May Compromise Medical Privacy</i> , PNAS (Sept. 27, 2022).....	7
Michael Edge et al., <i>Linkage Disequilibrium Matches Forensic Genetic Records to Disjoint Genomic Marker Sets</i> , 114 <i>Proceedings of the Nat'l Acad. of Scis.</i> 5671 (2017).....	6
Nicole Wyner, et al., <i>Forensic Autosomal Short Tandem Repeats and Their Potential Association with Phenotype</i> , <i>Frontiers in Genetics</i> (Aug. 6, 2020) .....	7

<i>Parabon Snapshot Advanced DNA Analysis: Genetic Genealogy, Phenotyping, Ancestry &amp; Kinship Analysis</i> , Parabon Nanolabs.....	3
Rafil Kroll-Zaidi, <i>Your DNA Test Could Send a Relative to Jail</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 3, 2022).....	5
<i>Sample Collection Process</i> , United States Anti-Doping Agency.....	28
Shelby Slaughter, <i>New DNA Project Aims to Help Identify Southern Arizona John Does</i> , 13 News (Mar. 8, 2023) .....	28
Sheldon Krinsky & Tania Simoncelli, <i>Genetic Justice: DNA Data Banks, Criminal Investigations, and Civil Liberties</i> (2012) .....	22
<i>Single Nucleotide Polymorphisms (SNPs)</i> , National Human Genome Research Institute .....	4
<i>What Are Single Nucleotide Polymorphisms (SNPs)?</i> , Nat’l Libr. Med.....	4
<i>What Do the Dots and Lines on the Map Represent?</i> , Ancestry .....	4
<i>Woman Sues San Francisco Over Arrest Based on DNA From Her Rape Kit</i> , New York Times (Sept. 13, 2022) .....	30
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Fourth Amendment .....	<i>passim</i>
